South East, Nigeria. The study adopted a survey research design and primary data was mainly
used to obtain accurate data based on the opinion of the respondents and supported by reviews
of information from secondary sources for validation. The target population of two thousand,
three hundred and fifty-one (2,351) obtained from the fifteen (15) selected manufacturing firms
in South East, Nigeria. The sample size of three hundred and forty-two (342) respondents was
derived from Taro Yamane formula. Therefore, a total of three hundred and forty-two (342)
copies of the questionnaire were distributed to the various manufacturing firms. Out of this
number, fifty-six (56) copies of questionnaire were lost/wrongly filled with percentage ratio of
16.6% while two hundred and eighty-six (286) copies of questionnaire were correctly filled and
returned with percentage ratio of 83.4%, which formed the basis of the study. To test the
hypotheses of this study, the study adopted simple regression model, analysis of variance
(ANOVA) and Pearson Correlation Coefficient of SPSS Version 22.

[...]

obtain accurate data based on the opinion
of the respondents and the researcher used
mainly primary data to obtain information
from the respondents. The researcher used
mainly primary source of data to obtain
information from the respondents. The
population of this study was two thousand,
three hundred and fifty-one (2,351)
obtained from the fifteen (15) selected
manufacturing firms in South East, Nigeria.
The sample size of the selected
manufacturing firms in South East, Nigeria
was three hundred and forty-two
respondents (342). Sampling is used to
select a portion of the population to
represent the entire population. A stratified
sampling method was adopted to give every
member of the staff’ equal chance of being
selected and therefore made the sample a
representative one.